
AS OF: 1700, January 5, 2016
HEADLINES: 1) The number of VOAD Adopted Families have increased from 36 to 61 and the amount of VOAD Work Completed has increased 
from 7 to 49. 2) Yesterday was the final day to register for FEMA assistance. Total registrants=101,603. 3) FEMA has completed 85% of the 100% 
Touch reviews, awarding $6.6M to 3,017 families. 4) FEMA & SBA have awarded approx. $203M in Individual Assistance since the Emergency 
Declaration. __________________________________________________________

PROPERTY: Home BusinessPEOPLE:
• # Registered with FEMA: 101,603 (1,625 registered yesterday)

o # Approved: 26,693 (26.27%) 
o # Ineligible: 50,986 (50.18%) 
o $ approved: $79,541,788 
o Average Approved: $2,980

• Housing assistance dispersed: $68,469,663
o Average award: $2,944

• Fast Track Total Population Eligible: 5,830
o Applicants Needing Repair/Written Consents: 1,379 
o Total # of Written Consents Received and

Referred to State Led Housing Task Force (SLHTF): 507 
o VOAD Adopted Families: 61 
o VOAD Work Completed: 49

• Other assistance dispersed: $10,737,176

INFRASTRUCTURE: As of Friday, December 18, 2015
*SC DOT will only update monthly.*

• Current closures: 53 (down 90%)
o 28 roads
o 25 bridges

• 18 bridges being fast-tracked for replacement as a result 
of the flood.

• 49% of the remaining closures are impacted by a 
privately owned dam

SBA registrants: 10,233 1,332
SBA Loan approved: 3,915 358
SBA $ approved: $105,383,100 $16,030,200
Average Approved: $26,917 $44,777

Clemson Crop Insurance Estimates :
Total Est. Harvest Est. Insurance Est. Paid

Variable Cost Revenue Payment Crop Loss
$465,550,753 $126,025,825 $171,701,889 $167,823,039

• Housing Inspections assigned: 84,666
o Completed: 83,159 (98.22%)
o Outstanding: 1,507

• National Flood Insurance Claims for SC: 5,014
o Total closed with payment: 3,176
o Total paid claims: $103,084,980 
o Average Payment: $32,457

PLACES:
• Counties receiving IA: 24 (ended 04 JAN 2016)
• Counties receiving PA: 35
• FEMA request for public assistance: 236

o Total eligible: 220
o Total Paid: $203,684,866

• # of DRCs open: 16
1-Berkeley, 2-Charleston, 1-Clarendon, 
1-Darlington, 1-Florence, 1-Georgetown, 1-Lexington, 
4-Richland, 1-Williamsburg, 1-Sumter, 2-Orangeburg

• Total Cumulative Activity: 48,893


